ORDINANCE NO. 7501 C (5) (Amended)

AN ORDINANCE TO REGULATE THE HOURS OF WATERSKIING AND SPEED LIMITS OF WATERCRAFT UPON WATERS OF CLEAR LAKE. SAID WATERS BEING LOCATED ENTIRELY WITHIN THE GEOGRAPHICAL BOUNDARIES OF THE TOWN OF ROUND LAKE, SAWYER COUNTY, WISCONSIN

The Board of Supervisors of the Town of Round Lake, Sawyer County, Wisconsin, do ordain as follows:

SECTION 1: APPLICABILITY

A. The provisions of this ordinance shall apply to the persons, water craft, objects and waters within the jurisdiction of the Town of Round Lake, Sawyer County, State of Wisconsin, said waters being more fully described as Clear Lake, said lake being located in Township 41 North, Range 7 West, in the Town of Round Lake, Sawyer County, State of Wisconsin.

SECTION 2: DEFINITIONS

- A.) The term "water skiing" is hereby defined as any act whereby a boat pulls a person by means of a rope or line on the surface of a waterway where said person is supported by a mechanical device which supports said person above the surface of the waterway. Said definition shall include but not be limited to objects commonly known as "water skies", "surf boards", "saucers", and like devices.
- B.) The term, "no-wake" is hereby defined as that speed of a water craft that creates no more than wake that has an amplitude of not more than 4 inches above the normal surface of the waterway.
- C.) All other terms used in this ordinance are hereby defined to carry the same interpretation as said terms are used in Section 30.50 of the Wisconsin Statutes and said section is hereby incorporated by reference in total.

SECTION 3:

It shall be unlawful for any person to operate a boat engaged in water skiing at any time on clear Lake except during the hours commencing with 11 o'clock a.m. and ending with the hour of 3 o'clock p.m.

SECTION 4:

It shall be unlawful for any person to operate a boat in excess of 10 mph or in excess of no-wake speed on Clear Lake at any time except during the hours commencing at 11 o'clock a.m. and ending with the hour of 3 o'clock p.m.

SECTION 5:

- A. The provisions of this ordinance shall be enforced by any board member, authorized employee or authorized representative of the Town of Round Lake, Sawyer County, Wisconsin or officers of the Sawyer County Sheriff's Department or State of Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources.
- B. The Town of Round Lake, by adoption of this ordinance hereby elects to use the citation method for enforcement of this ordinance.
- C. Any person who shall violate the provisions of this ordinance shall, upon conviction thereof, forfeit the sum of not less than \$25.00 nor more than \$200.00 together with the costs of prosecution thereof.

SECTION: 6

None of the provisions of this ordinance are adopted to prohibit planes from landing or taking off from any of the waters within the Town of Round Lake as enumerated herein.

SECTION: 7

All ordinances regulating water traffic, boats, boating or water sports or parts thereof in conflict with this ordinance heretofore enacted by the Board of Supervisors of the Town of Round Lake are hereby repealed.

SECTION: 8

The provisions of this ordinance shall be deemed severable and it is expressly declared that the Board of Supervisor of the Town of Round Lake would have passed the other provisions of this ordinance irrespective of whether or not one or more provisions may be declared invalid and, if any provision of this ordinance or the application thereof to any person or circumstance is held invalid, the remainder of this ordinance and the application of such provisions to other persons or circumstances shall not be affected thereby.

SECTION: 9

This ordinance shall be in force from and after it's passage, approval, publication and recording according to law. Published June 9, 1975.

Attest s\James Bethel, Clerk

s\ Lyle Swanson, Chairman

Amended July 29, 1994. Additions of paragraphs A and B to Section 5, delete former Section 6, MONEY DEPOSITS.

Attest: Dorothy Pasko, Clerk

Lyle Swanson, Chairman

Jean Laier, Supervisor

Robert McNutt, Supervisor

SECTION 5:

- A. The provisions of this ordinance shall be enforced by any board member, authorized employee or authorized representative of the Town of Round Lake, Sawyer County, Wisconsin or officers of the Sawyer County Sheriff's Department or State of Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources.
- B. The Town of Round Lake, by adoption of this ordinance hereby elects to use the citation method for enforcement of this ordinance.
- C. Any person who shall violate the provisions of this ordinance shall, upon conviction thereof, forfeit the sum of not less than \$25.00 nor more than \$200.00 together with the costs of prosecution thereof.

SECTION: 6

None of the provisions of this ordinance are adopted to prohibit planes from landing or taking off from any of the waters within the Town of Round Lake as enumerated herein.

SECTION: 7

All ordinances regulating water traffic, boats, boating or water sports or parts thereof in conflict with this ordinance heretofore enacted by the Board of Supervisors of the Town of Round Lake are hereby repealed.

SECTION: 8

The provisions of this ordinance shall be deemed severable and it is expressly declared that the Board of Supervisor of the Town of Round Lake would have passed the other provisions of this ordinance irrespective of whether or not one or more provisions may be declared invalid and, if any provision of this ordinance or the application thereof to any person or circumstance is held invalid, the remainder of this ordinance and the application of such provisions to other persons or circumstances shall not be affected thereby.

SECTION: 9

This ordinance shall be in force from and after it's passage, approval, publication and recording according to law. Published June 9, 1975.

Attest s\James Bethel, Clerk

s\ Lyle Swanson, Chairman

ţ

Amended July 29, 1994. Additions of paragraphs A and B to Section 5, delete former Section 6, MONEY DEPOSITS.

Attest: Dorothy Pasko, Clerk

Lyle Swanson, Chairman

Jean Laier, Supervisor

Robert McNutt, Supervisor

Amended April 8, 2004. Deletion of Lower Twin Lake from ordinance: Heading, Section 1, Section 3, and Section 4.

Attest Kathy McCoy, Clerk

James Henchel, Chairman k l k l Sandra Schara, Supervisor

Langue Ken

Gary W. Karns, Supervisor